specialist for needs assessment studies, conceptual design and full architectural 
and engineering services advised their cost to consult and provide plans for our 
shelter would be charged in two (2) phases: 

Step 1- Needs Assessment Study: Fee will be a lump sum of Sixteen 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($16,500) plus travel reimbursement expense. 

Step 2- Conceptual Design: Fee will be a lump sum of Twenty-One Thousand 
Dollars ($21,000). Twenty-Five percent (25%) of this fee will be invoiced at the 
start of Step 2, an additional 30% (55% total) will be invoiced as progress billing 
the following month, and an additional 35% (90% total) when the initial Floor 
Plan and Site Plan is provided.